

RESOLUTION NO. R-69-2018

**A RESOLUTION
AMENDING GENERAL, BUILDING, AND
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE FEES**

WHEREAS, the Village of Winnetka (“Village”) is a home rule municipality in accordance with Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, pursuant to which it has the authority, except as limited by Section 6 of Article VII of such Constitution, to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to the government and affairs of the Village, including, but not limited to, the powers (i) to regulate for the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare, (ii) to license, (iii) to tax, and (iv) to incur debt; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its home rule authority and the Illinois Municipal Code, the Village is permitted to set rates and charge fees for various permits, licenses and services; and

WHEREAS, the President and Village Council have determined that adoption of this Resolution will serve and be in the best interest of the Village of Winnetka;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Winnetka as follows:

SECTION 1: RECITALS. The Village Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as its findings, as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2: GENERAL PERMIT, LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES. Fees are hereby established for certain permits, licenses and registrations, in the amounts and for the purposes set forth in the following Schedule of General Permit, License and Registration Fees, pursuant to the sections of the Winnetka Village Code (“Code”) referred to therein:

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL PERMIT, LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES

Note: Unless otherwise specifically provided in the following Schedule of General Permit, License and Registration Fees (“Schedule”), all annual permits, licenses and registrations provided for in this Schedule are due and payable on or before the beginning of the fiscal year (January 1) of each year, and remain in effect until the end of the fiscal year (December 31).

<u>Type of Permit, License or Registration</u>	<u>Amount of Fee</u>	<u>Code Section</u>
<i>Amusement Devices</i>		5.12.010
Daily	\$15.00	
Annual	\$25.00	
<i>Animals</i>		6.08.010
Dog License (Annual)		
Unspayed Female	\$15.00	
All Other Dogs	\$10.00	

<u>Type of Permit, License or Registration</u>	<u>Amount of Fee</u>	<u>Code Section</u>
<i>Animals (cont'd)</i>		6.08.010
Replacement License	\$2.00	
Taking up or Impounding Dog	\$55.00	
<i>Bicycle Registration</i>	No Fee	10.32.060
<i>Charitable and Political Solicitation</i>	None	5.48.010
<i>Circuses and Carnivals (Daily)</i>	\$100.00	5.52.040
<i>Film Production Application Fees</i>		
Basic Application Processing Fee	\$1,000.00	5.20.070
Additional Application Processing Fee (Per Hour)	\$250.00	5.20.070
<i>Food Dealers</i>		
Restaurant Permit: (Annual, based on seating capacity)		5.24.010
1-20	\$35.00	
21-50	\$45.00	
51-100	\$50.00	
More than 100	\$75.00	
Fast Food/Drive-In	\$75.00	
Food Store Permit (Annual, per cash register)	\$25.00	5.24.010
Temporary Food Dealer (Daily)	\$15.00	5.24.010
Vending Machine Operator Permit (Annual, per machine)	\$15.00	5.24.010
<i>Foresters, Tree Surgeons</i>		5.72.010
Annual License	\$15.00	
<i>Garbage and Refuse Scavenger</i>		8.16.040
Annual License	\$500.00	
<i>Junk Dealers (Annual)</i>		5.32.010
License, Base Fee	\$50.00	
Vehicle Fee (per vehicle)	\$25.00	
<i>Laundries</i>		5.36.010
Annual Fee	\$15.00	
<i>Liquor Licenses</i>		5.09.100
Class A Restaurant (Annual)	\$750.00	

<u>Type of Permit, License or Registration</u>	<u>Amount of Fee</u>	<u>Code Section</u>
Class A-1 Restaurant w/ Limited Bar (Annual)	\$1,000.00	
Class A-2 Restaurant (Annual; Beer & Wine)	\$500.00	
Class A-3 Restaurant w/ Limited Bar (Annual; Beer & Wine)	\$750.00	
Class A-4 Specialty Restaurant (Annual; Wine)	\$500.00	
Class A-5 Specialty Restaurant (Annual; Wine)	\$500.00	
Class B - Grocery Store (Annual)	\$750.00	
Class C - Special Event (Daily)	\$25.00	
Maximum per event more than 2 days	\$75.00	
Class D – Package delivery service/mail (Annual; Retail)	\$150.00	
Class D-1 – Package delivery service/mail (Annual; Wholesale)	\$500.00	
Class E - Limited Food Products Store (Annual; Wine)	\$500.00	
Class E-1 - Limited Food Products Store (Annual; Wine)	\$500.00	
Class E-2 – Specialty Beverage Store (Annual; Wine and Beer)	\$500.00	
Class F Coffee Shop (Annual; Wine and Beer)	\$500.00	
Class P - Park District (Annual)	\$500.00	
Class X – Special Use (Daily)	\$25, Max \$75	
Class W Wine Station Ride (eligible for A; A-1; A-2; A-3)	None	
<i>Parades and Processions</i>	None	10.08.060
<i>Pawnbrokers</i>		5.44.010
Annual Fee, per location	\$100.00	
<i>Public Garage and Service Station</i>		5.60.010
Base fee, annual	\$50.00	
For each fuel pump	\$5.00	
<i>Raffle, per event</i>	\$25.00	9.04.040
<i>Second Hand Dealers</i>		5.64.010
Annual Fee, per location	\$25.00	
<i>Special Event</i>		5.66.050
Application Fee	\$35.00	
User Fee	Actual Cost	See Section 7
<i>Taxicab Operator's License</i>	\$2.00	5.68.050
<i>Vehicle (Motor) Licenses</i>		10.12.030
Annual Fee	\$40.00	

<u>Type of Permit, License or Registration</u>	<u>Amount of Fee</u>	<u>Code Section</u>
Semi-Annual Fee (if purchased after 6/30)	\$20.00	
Transfer Fee	\$1.00	

SECTION 3: PARKING PERMIT FEES. Pursuant to Chapter 10.24 of the Winnetka Village Code, titled, "Parking," the following fees are hereby established for parking permits:

SCHEDULE OF PARKING PERMIT FEES

Semi-Annual Parking Permits (Commuter Parking Permits)

Note: Semi-annual parking permits are issued for the periods of January through June and July through December. Purchase and refund amounts are pro-rated based on the month in which the purchase or refund request is made. Only persons who reside in the Village of Winnetka, and who have a current Village vehicle sticker for a vehicle registered with the State to a Winnetka address, are eligible for the resident fee.

Month of Purchase or Refund	Purchase Cost		Refund Amount	
	Resident	Non-Resident	Resident	Non-Resident
January or July	\$100.00	\$220.00	\$83.33	183.33
February or August	83.33	183.33	66.67	146.67
March or September	66.67	146.67	50.00	110.00
April or October	50.00	110.00	33.33	73.33
May or November	33.33	73.33	16.67	36.67
June or December	16.67	36.67	–	–

Annual Parking Permits (Not refundable)

Business District Employee Parking Permit \$10.00

Daily Parking Permits (Not refundable)

Commuter Parking Lots \$3.00
 Business District Employee Parking \$3.00

Remote Lot Parking Permits (Public Works Yards)

Semi-annual charge per vehicle \$120.00

Note: The Village Manager may issue permits to allow parking on a limited basis at the Village’s landfill site, 1390 Willow Road, by businesses located in the Village of Winnetka, including but not limited to the United States Postal Service, for parking of their fleet vehicles, and by businesses located in the Village of Winnetka that are engaged in the retail sale of automobiles, for parking of their sales inventory. The Village Manager shall determine the number and location of such spaces that may be made available on the site may vary from time to time. Such space shall be limited to areas of the site that the Village Manager determines will not interfere with the Village’s use of the site. Requests for such parking shall be made directly to the Village Manager. Remote parking spaces shall not be available for the general public.

SECTION 4: FEES FOR VEHICLE IMPOUNDMENT AND TOWING. Fees and charges are hereby established for the impoundment, towing and storage of vehicles upon the issuance of a final notice for unpaid parking tickets, as set forth in the following Impoundment and Towing Fee Schedule, pursuant to the sections of the Winnetka Village Code (“Code”) referred to therein:

IMPOUNDMENT AND TOWING FEES

<u>Type of Fee</u>	<u>Fee Amount</u>	<u>Conditions for Payment or Refund</u>
<i>Impoundment</i>	\$200.00	Payment is required prior to release of vehicle. Payment will be refunded if the hearing officer determines that the impoundment was not conducted in accordance with the procedural requirements of Village Code Section 10.24.130.
<i>Towing and/or Storage - Private Contractor</i>	Actual cost as billed by the towing or impounding facility	Payment is required prior to release of towed, removed, relocated and/or stored vehicle. Payment will be refunded if the hearing officer determines that the towing, removal, relocation and/or storage was not conducted in accordance with the procedural requirements of Village Code Section 10.24.130.
<i>Storage on Village Property</i>	\$10.00 per day, per vehicle	Payment is required prior to release of stored vehicle. Payment will be refunded if the hearing officer determines that the storage was not conducted in accordance with the procedural requirements of Village Code Section 10.24.130.
<i>Collateral</i>	100% of the amount of all outstanding fines due, as stated in the final notice.	Payment is required prior to release of impounded, towed, removed, relocated and/or stored vehicle. Payment is also required before a request for a judicial proceeding made pursuant to a “final notice” is processed. Payment will be refunded if, as the result of the dismissal of outstanding or unsettled traffic violation notices, judgments and/or warrants by a court of competent jurisdiction, the impounded or removed vehicle is subject to fewer than five unsatisfied fines for violation of any parking ordinance of the Village.

SECTION 5: MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE FEES. Fees are hereby established for the following certain miscellaneous services and purchase items in the amounts and for the purposes set forth in the following Schedule of General Permit, License and Registration Fees, pursuant to the sections of the Winnetka Village Code (“Code”) referred to therein:

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL PERMIT, LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES

<u>Miscellaneous Service Fees</u>	<u>Amount of Fee</u>	<u>Code Section</u>
<i>Ambulance Services - Residents</i>		2.52.040
Advanced Life Support	\$675.00	
Basic Life Support	\$525.00	
Mileage Charge (per loaded patient mile)	\$12.00	
 <i>Ambulance Services – Non-Residents</i>		
Advanced Life Support	\$850.00	
Basic Life Support	\$650.00	
Mileage Charge (per loaded patient mile)	\$12.00	
 <i>Audit (Print copy)</i>	\$35.00	
 <i>Annual Budget (Print copy)</i>	\$35.00	
 <i>Certified copies (per certification)</i>	\$1.00	
 <i>Comprehensive Plan</i>		
With Maps	\$35.00	
Without Maps	\$8.50	
 <i>Copying, Scanning and Printing Charges</i>		
In-house copying		
Black & White, 8½” x 11” (per side)	\$0.15	
Black & White, 8½” x 14” (per side)	\$0.15	
Black & White, 11” x 17” (per side)	\$0.50	
Color, 8½” x 11” (per side)	\$0.50	
Color, 8½” x 14” (per side)	\$1.00	
Color, 11” x 17” (per side)	\$1.00	
Out-sourced copying	Actual Cost	
Oversize documents (plats, etc.)	Actual Cost	
CD-ROM (per disk)	\$5.00	
DVD recordings of meetings (per DVD)	\$20.00	
 <i>Fire Alarm Monitoring Services</i>	\$61.00	
(direct connections to Village’s fire alarm monitoring system only)	per month	
 <i>Kenilworth Fire Service</i>		R-9-2017
Annual amount per IGA (2019)	\$518,116.41	

<u>Miscellaneous Service Fees</u>	<u>Amount of Fee</u>	<u>Code Section</u>
<i>Other, Unspecified Services</i>	Actual Cost	
<i>Street Cleaning</i>	\$550.00	
<i>Unincorporated Fire Service</i>		13.040.120
Annual amount per Contract address	\$1,143.96	
<i>Winnetka Village Code</i>	\$200.00	
<i>Winnetka Zoning Ordinance</i>	\$10.00	

SECTION 7: FEES FOR SPECIAL SERVICES, FILM PRODUCTION AND SPECIAL EVENTS. Services provided or performed in conjunction with film production permits issued pursuant to Chapter 5.20 of the Winnetka Village Code and in conjunction with special event permits issued pursuant to Chapter 5.66 of the Winnetka Village Code shall be subject to the following fee schedule:

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL SERVICE FEES

Note: The following hourly rates shall be assessed for: (i) all services provided in conjunction with film production and film production permits issued pursuant to Chapter 5.20 of the Village Code; (ii) all services provided in conjunction with film special events and events subject to special events permits issued pursuant to Chapter 5.66 of the Village Code; and (iii) all other non-standard services provided by Village personnel and all other uses of Village equipment not subject to specific fees set out in either this resolution.

<u>Department</u>	<u>Hourly Rate</u>
<i>Village Administration & Finance Departments</i>	
Village Manager	\$350
Assistant Village Manager	\$290
Village Attorney	\$350
Department Head	\$290
Supervisory Personnel	\$190
Clerical/Support Staff	\$190
<i>Police Department</i>	
Command Staff (Deputy Chief, Commanders)	\$240
Sergeants	\$190
Patrol Officers	\$160
Support Staff	\$140
Vehicles	\$50
<i>Fire Department</i>	
Command Staff (Deputy Chief, Captains)	\$240
Lieutenants	\$190
Fire Medics	\$160

<u>Department</u>	<u>Hourly Rate</u>
Support Staff	\$140
Light Vehicles	\$60
Ambulance	\$110
Fire Truck / Engine	\$460
<i>Public Works</i>	
Supervisory	\$190
Engineers	\$190
Maintenance Workers	\$140
Light Trucks	\$60
Medium Trucks	\$90
Heavy Trucks, Refuse Trucks, Street Sweepers	\$130
<i>Community Development</i>	
Assistant Director	\$240
Planners, Architect	\$190
Inspectors	\$160
Clerical / Support Staff	\$140
Vehicles	\$50
<i>Water & Electric</i>	
Assistant Director	\$240
Supervisory	\$190
Plant Operators	\$160
Linemen	\$160
Clerical / Support Staff	\$130
Light Trucks	\$60
Medium Trucks	\$90
Heavy Trucks, Boom Trucks	\$130

SECTION 8: BUILDING PERMIT, LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES.

Pursuant to the sections of the Winnetka Village Code (“Code”) referred to in the following Schedule Building, Zoning and Construction Activity Fees (“Fee Schedule”), there are hereby established certain permit, license and registration fees, in the amounts and for the purposes set forth in said Fee Schedule:

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FEES

WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT PERMITS (SECTION 15.32.010)

All permit fees for work performed without a required permit shall be double the amount of the fees for the required permits.

PERMIT DEPOSITS (SECTIONS 15.32.020, 15.54.120)

[Note: Deposits must be submitted with permit applications. The Village's costs, including plan review and re-inspections, will be deducted from deposits. Deposit balances will be retained by the Village until a final certification of occupancy is approved.]

For Building Demolition Permits with site restoration plans	\$3,000
For Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling	\$2,000
For Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$3,000
For Tree Replacement (for each inch of DBH)	\$250

PLAN REVIEW FEES (SEC. 15.32.020)

For all Building Permits, other than restrictive building permits:

- 15% of building permit fee, \$70 minimum.

For review of Construction Document Revisions

- \$15 for each review where original building permit was subject to minimum fee, building permit is not required, or revision is for a restrictive building permit.
- \$100 for all reviews of any revision to building permit construction documents that do **not** require zoning, engineering, and/or forestry reviews.
- \$130 for all reviews of any revision to building permit construction documents that require zoning, engineering, and/or forestry reviews for minor revisions (as determined by the Director of Community Development).
- 25% of original plan review fee for all reviews of any major revision to building permit construction documents (as determined by the Director of Community Development).

For engineering review required for building in the flood plain:

- | | |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| • Flood plain development review | \$500.00 |
| • LOMR review | \$500.00 |

For plan reviews required for fire and life safety systems (Sec. 15.16.070)

- | | |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| • Fire Department review | \$130.00 |
| • Technical review services | Actual cost |

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FEES

CONTRACTOR PERMIT BOND (Sec. 15.32.060)

[**Note:** Bond to be payable to the Village of Winnetka; required of all contractors. Pursuant to the Contractor Unified License and Permit Bond Act of 1998, contractor may provide a certified copy of his/its current unified contractor bond in amount of no less than \$50,000, as on file with Cook County Clerk.] \$20,000

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Sec. 15.32.020)

Renovations, including remodeling, to existing structures and for other construction activity not specified by Resolution of the Council

- \$30.00 per \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof of the estimated total project cost, \$70.00 minimum.

Construction of new primary structures and additions thereto, including basement and attic areas, whether finished or unfinished, crawl space, attached garages and detached accessory structures, all without deducting for zoning allowances, bonuses or other exceptions

- \$1.30 per horizontal square foot, but not less than \$70.00

Below Grade Parking Facilities

- \$0.80 per Gross Floor Area square foot.

RESTRICTIVE PERMITS

Canopy/Awning (Sec. 15.44.030) \$70 each
[**Note:** Certificate of Appropriateness of Design may be required.]

Construction Trailers (Sec. 15.32.020) \$220 each

Demolition (Sec. 15.52.020)

- For each accessory structure \$45
- For demolition with building permit application and complete construction documents. \$16,070
- For demolition with site restoration plan and schedule. \$16,070
(Note: The \$16,070 includes \$600 reimbursement of payment made by Village of Winnetka to Winnetka Historical Society for research related to demolition of a primary structure)

Fences (Sec. 15.44.060) \$65 each

Roofing (Sec. 15.32.020 and 15.44.100) \$65 each

Signs (Sec. 15.60.140)

[**Note:** Signs may require Certificate of Appropriateness of Design.]

- For each non-illuminated signs \$60
- For each illuminated sign (includes electrical permit fee) \$195

Swimming Pools (Sec. 15.56.020) \$515

[**Note:** Includes electrical, plumbing and fence permits]

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FEES

- Tree Enhancement/Tree Protection Plan Review** (Sec. 15.28.070)
 - For each review per lot in development site \$90
- Landscape/Tree Replacement Plan Review** (Sec. 15.28.050 and 15.28.060)
 - For each review per lot in development site \$90
- Tree Removal Permit Fee** (Sec. 15.28.040)
 - For each tree \$60

ELECTRICAL PERMITS (Sec. 15.32.020 and 15.44.050)

- Base Fee for All Permits \$70
- Electrical Fixtures-outlets, receptacles and switches \$1.10
- Motors over 0.5 hp, per motor \$25
- New Service or Modifications to Existing Service Entrance Equipment
 [Note: Permit fees are waived if modifications result from Water & Electric Department’s scheduled undergrounding program.]
 - Less than 200 amps, per new service or modification \$50
 - 200 amps or more, per new service or modification \$60
- Temporary Service, per service
 - Overhead \$340
 - Underground \$680

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL (HVAC) PERMITS (Sec. 15.32.020 and 15.44.050)

Plumbing

- Base Fee for All Plumbing Permits (includes 5 fixtures) \$70
- Plumbing Fixtures (beginning with the sixth fixture), per fixture \$10
- Process Piping for Heating System, per unit \$100

HVAC

[Note: Exterior installations require zoning approval.]

- Base Fee for all HVAC Permits \$70
- For replacement of duct work only, per unit \$45
- For totally new system, per unit \$90
- For each roof-top unit, new or replacement \$100
- For each new or replacement AC unit, if total capacity on the property is 8 tons or more. \$100
- For minor heating/cooling/ventilation system items, per unit. \$25

Irrigation

- Base Fee \$80
- Per Sprinkler Head \$0.90

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FEES

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Construction & Demolition Debris (Sec. 15.54.080)	\$250
Development Agreement — Base Fee (Sec. 15.32.080(K))	\$1,500
[Note: Base Fee includes standard staff review time and 3 hours of Village Attorney time.]	
Development Agreement — Supplemental Fee (Sec.15.32.080(K))	Variable,
All Village costs in excess of those included in the Base Fee shall be based upon the actual time spent by the Village, plus costs incurred, and shall be incorporated into the Development Agreement.	based on Staff time
Fire Prevention Permit (Sec. 15.16.040)	\$130
Partial Permits (Sec. 15.32.110)	\$150
Permit Renewal (Sec. 15.32.200)	50% of total original building permit fee
Stop Work Order (Sec. 15.04.100)	
• 1 st Stop Work Order	\$250
• 2 nd Stop Work Order	\$500
• 3 rd Stop work Order	\$750
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (Sec. 15.36.010)	\$275
Village Attorney Services (Sec. 5.66.040)	\$350 per hour,
For non-standard services related to post-approval implementation or amendment of development agreements, subdivisions and planned developments	½ hour increments

PETITION FILING FEES

Administrative Appeals	
• Building Code Appeals (Sec. 15.72.010)	\$350
• Zoning Appeals (Sec. 17.72.010)	\$450
Certificate of Appropriateness of Design (Sec. 15.40.010)	
• For each new primary structure or addition thereto	\$450
• For each existing structure	\$125
• For each application for signs, canopies, or awnings	\$55
Consolidation of Land into single parcel (Sec. 16.08.010)	\$550
Driveway Variation (Sec. 12.12.010 and 15.44.040)	\$265
Flood Plain Variation (Sec. 15.68.100)	\$715
Sign Variation (Sec. 15.60.250)	\$220

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FEES

Special Use Permit (Sec. 17.56.010)	\$935
Subdivision of Land – Base Fee (Sec. 16.04.040)	\$935
[Note: Base Fee includes standard staff review time and 3 hours of Village Attorney time.]	
Subdivision of Land – Supplemental Fee (Sec. 15.32.080(K))	Variable,
All Village costs in excess of those included in the Base Fee shall be based upon the actual time spent by the Village, plus costs incurred. For projects requiring a Development Agreement, the supplemental fee shall be incorporated into the Development Agreement.	
	based on Staff time
Zoning Map Amendment (Sec. 17.72.040)	\$800
Zoning Planned Development (Chapter 17.58)	\$935
Zoning Special Use (Chapter 17.56)	\$935
Zoning Text Amendment (Sec. 17.72.040)	\$800
Zoning Variation by Zoning Administrator (Minor Variation) (Sec. 17.60.015)	\$250
Zoning Variation by Zoning Board of Appeals (Standard Variation) (Sec. 17.60.020)	\$400
Zoning Variation by Ordinance (Major Variation)(Sec. 17.60.030)	\$800
STREETS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND OTHER IMPERMEABLE SURFACES (Sec. 12.04.110)	
Driveway curb cut, new or enlarged (Sec. 12.12.010)	\$200
[Note: Includes right-of-way excavation fee.]	
Right-of-way Excavation and/or Occupation, per excavation/occupation (Sec. 12.16.010 and 12.20.010)	\$125
Sewer, per sewer line type (Sec. 15.24.090)	\$150
Impermeable Surfaces (including driveways, sidewalks, patios, etc.) (Sec. 12.08.010)	\$75
Street Replacement (Sec. 12.04.20)	
• Noncompliance fee	\$5,000

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

SECTION 9: DETERMINATION OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS. In setting any fee based on the cost of construction, the Director of Community Development may use any of the following methods:

- A. An estimate furnished by the permit applicant;
- B. A certification of the cost of construction from a licensed architect or a registered structural or professional engineer;
- C. An affidavit from the owner or the owner's agent setting forth the estimated cost of the proposed work; or
- D. A calculation to be made by the Director of Community Development, based on the most current edition of the RS Means Square Foot Costs Book.

SECTION 10: FEE FOR RETURNED PAYMENTS. A fee of \$30.00 shall be charged for any payment of fees charged pursuant to this Resolution that is returned to the Village for any reason (excluding building permits), including, but not limited to, insufficient funds, account closed, or referred to maker.

SECTION 11: FEE FOR RETURNED BUILDING PERMIT PAYMENTS. A fee in the amount of \$150.00 or 5% of the building permit fee, whichever is greater, shall be charged for any payment that is returned to the Village for any reason, including, but not limited to, insufficient funds, account closed, or referred to maker.

SECTION 12: REPEALER. Resolution R-75-2017 shall be, and is hereby, repealed and shall no longer be in force and effect from and after the passage of this Resolution and approval according to law.

SECTION 13: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law, but in no event prior to January 1, 2019.

ADOPTED this ___ day of _____, 2018, pursuant to the following roll call vote:

AYES: _____
NAYS: _____
ABSENT: _____

Signed:

Village President

Countersigned:

Village Clerk

Introduced: November 20, 2018

Adopted: